

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 19-0838**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**ZACHARY TYLER ZACARIAS,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY, JUDGE ROBERT B. HANSON**

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Andy Dunn
Jessica Donels
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn Gentry
Brown Bergmann & Messamer L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: adunn@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The State’s interpretation of Iowa Code § 708.2(5) raises due process concerns..... 6

 A. The overlap between the sex abuse and the assault by penetration statutes is a problem here, where the State broadened a statute beyond its parameters to cover a speedy trial violation. 7

 B. Criminal statutes are not interpreted broadly. 10

 C. The State’s interpretation is not consistent with the canon of construction against surplusage. 11

 D. Burden-shifting is disfavored in criminal statutes. The State can still charge defendants with felonies under Zacarias’ interpretation..... 12

 II. The prosecutorial misconduct during closing argument was not invited by defendant’s arguments..... 15

 III. The error under *State v. Turecek* is preserved, because trial counsel was prevented from recalling C.G. to impeach her. 18

 IV. Zacarias was prejudiced by trial counsel’s failure to properly impeach C.G. 22

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 444 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 1989)	5, 17
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	4, 7, 10
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	6, 21
<i>Leggett v. State</i> , No. 10-0233, 2011 WL 2695760 (Iowa Ct. App. Jul. 13, 2011)	6, 22
<i>Leuchtenmacher v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 460 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 1990)	4, 8
<i>Maguire v. Fulton</i> , 179 N.W.2d 508 (Iowa 1970)	5
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	6, 21
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 387 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 1986).....	5, 17
<i>State v. Caskey</i> , 539 N.W.2d 176 (Iowa 1995).....	5
<i>State v. Fountain</i> , 786 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	5, 9
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 857 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2015).....	5, 10, 13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 217 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 1974)	5, 8
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , No. 10-1812, 2011 WL 6076544 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 7, 2011)	6, 15

State v. Nelson, 234 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1975)..... 6, 18

State v. Nicoletto, 845 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2014) 5, 7, 10, 13

State v. Taylor, 336 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 1983) 6, 17

State v. Washington, 832 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2013) 5, 8

State v. Wilt, 333 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1983) 5, 14

Statutes

Iowa Code § 702.18 5, 14

Iowa Code § 708.1 5, 11

Iowa Code § 708.15 5, 14

Iowa Code § 709.1 5, 8

Iowa Code § 709.4 5, 8

Rules

Iowa R. Evid. 5.201 5, 8
